

Nos. 22-506, 22-535

In The Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Fifth and Eighth Circuits

**AMICUS BRIEF OF AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

COLBY M. MAY

JORDAN A. SEKULOW

LAURA B. HERNANDEZ

AMERICAN CENTER FOR

LAW & JUSTICE

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Secretary of Education, Miguel Cardona’s Twisting of the HEROES Act Violates Separation of Powers, Which Prevents the Executive Branch from Dictating National Policy by Administrative Fiat.	5
II. The Secretary of Education, Miguel Cardona’s Distorted Reading of the HEROES Act Also Violates the Major Questions Doctrine.....	7
A. The HEROES Act Has a Noble But Limited Purpose that Does Not Clearly Authorize the Secretary’s Program.	8
B. Democrat Leaders in Congress and Then- Candidate Biden Conceded that Loan Forgiveness Is an Issue of Immense Economic and Political Significance that Congress Alone May Regulate.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	2, 6, 7, 15, 17
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	1
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	6
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	5
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	17
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	8, 10, 11
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	8, 9
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	5
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011)	11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	2, 6, 7, 17

Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo,
534 U.S. 426 (2002) 11

Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009) 1

Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue,
488 U.S. 19 (1988) 9

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 2, 6, 7, 8, 17

Statutes and Regulations

10 U.S.C. § 123 12

14 U.S.C. § 2127 11, 12

20 U.S.C. § 1098aa 9, 11

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb 9, 11

20 U.S.C. § 1098ee 9, 11

42 U.S.C. § 2138 12

46 U.S.C. § 56102 12

50 U.S.C. § 98f 12

87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022) 10

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. 117-2,
135 Stat. 4 17

Unenacted Legislation

Debt Cancellation Accountability Act, S. 4483, 117th Cong. (2022)	19
Fairness for Responsible Borrowers Act, H.R. 8496, 117th Cong. (2022)	20
Frontline Healthcare Worker Student Loan Assistance Act, H.R. 8393, 116th Cong. (2020)...	18
Income-Driven Student Loan Forgiveness Act, H.R. 2034, 117th Cong. (2021)	18, 19
Loan Forgiveness for Educators Act, H.R. 8856, 117th Cong. (2022)	19
Loan Forgiveness for Educators Act, S. 4867, 117th Cong. (2022)	19
Public Service Reward Act, H.R. 9097, 117th Cong. (2022)	19
Second Chance at Public Service Loan Forgiveness Act, H.R. 8474, 117th Cong. (2022)	19
Second Chance at Public Service Loan Forgiveness Act, S. 4581, 117th Cong. (2022).....	18
Simplifying and Strengthening Public Service Loan Forgiveness Act, S. 4345, 117th Cong. (2022)	19
Stop Reckless Student Loan Actions Act, H.R. 7656, 117th Cong. (2022)	20

Strengthening and Improving Public Service Loan Forgiveness Act, H.R. 8330, 117th Cong. (2022).	19
Student Loan Accountability Act, H.R. 8102, 117th Cong. (2022).....	20
Student Loan Accountability Act, S. 4253, 117th Cong. (2022).....	20
Student Loan Borrower Relief Act, H.R. 7530, 117th Cong. (2022).....	19
Student Loan Debt Relief Act, H.R. 3887, 116th Cong. (2019).....	18
Student Loan Debt Relief Act, S. 2235, 116th Cong. (2019)	18
Student Loan Fairness Act, H.R. 1330, 113th Cong. (2013)	16
Student Loan Fairness Act, H.R. 5487, 114th Cong. (2016)	16
Student Loan Fairness Act, H.R. 1127, 115th Cong. (2017)	16
Student Loan Forgiveness for Farmers and Ranchers Act, S. 5296, 117th Cong. (2022).....	19
Student Loan Forgiveness for Frontline Health Workers Act, H.R. 2418, 117th Cong. (2021)	18

Student Loan Relief Act, H.R. 8514, 116th Cong. (2020)	16, 18
Student Loan Relief for Medicare and Social Security Recipients Act, H.R. 9558, 117th Cong. (2022) ...	19
Young Farmer Success Act, H.R. 8549, 117th Cong. (2022)	19

Executive Documents

Christopher H. Schroeder, Asst. Attorney General, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, Use of the Heroes Act of 2003 to Cancel the Principal Amounts of Student Loans, Mem. Op. for the General Counsel, Dept. of Education, 46 Op. O.L.C. ___, Slip. Op. (Aug. 23, 2022)	15
Federal Student Loan Portfolio, U.S. Dep't of Educ., https://studentaid.gov/data-center/student/portfolio (last visited January 13, 2023).....	15
Reed Rubinstein, Memorandum to Betsy DeVos Secretary of Education, U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. of the Gen. Couns. https://static.politico.com/d6/ce/3edf6a3946afa98eb13c210afd7d/ogcmemohealoans.pdf	14

Books

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	8, 11, 12
--	-----------

Stephen Breyer, <i>Making Our Democracy Work: A Judge's View</i> (2010)	6, 7
The Federalist No. 37 (James Madison) (J. & A. McLean eds., 1788)	5
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	7
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Interpreting Law: A Primer on How to Read Statutes and the Constitution</i> (2016)	8

Other

Annie Nova, <i>Biden Will Call on Congress to Forgive \$10,000 in Student Debt for All Borrowers</i> , CNBC (Jan. 8, 2021), https://www.cnbc.com/2021/01/08/student-loan-forgiveness-could-be-more-likely-but-challenges-remain-.html	16
Forgiving Student Loans: Budgetary Costs and Distributional Impact (Aug. 23, 2022), https://budgetmodel.wharton.upenn.edu/issues/2022/8/23/forgiving-student-loans#:~:text=Summary%3A%20We%20estimate%20that%20forgiving,percent%20of%20the%20income%20distribution	15

- Hillary Hoffower & Madison Hoff, *The Case for Cancelling Student Debt Isn't Political—It's Practical. Here Are the Benefits of Erasing \$1.6 Trillion, No Strings Attached*, *Bus. Insider* (Feb. 17, 2021, 10:26 AM), <https://www.businessinsider.com/economic-benefits-of-student-debt-forgiveness-2020-12> 16
- Joe Biden, *Joe Biden Outlines New Steps to Ease Economic Burden on Working People*, *Medium* (Apr. 9, 2020), <https://medium.com/@JoeBiden/joe-biden-outlines-new-steps-to-ease-economic-burden-on-working-people-e3e121037322>..... 16
- Kate Sullivan et al., *Biden: 'The Pandemic Is Over'*, *CNN Politics*, <https://www.cnn.com/2022/09/18/politics/biden-pandemic-60-minutes> (Sept. 18, 2022, 9:39 PM). 10
- Lauren Camera, *Pelosi: Biden Lacks Authority to Cancel Student Debt*, *U.S. News & World Report* (July 28, 2021, 3:16 PM), <https://www.usnews.com/news/education-news/articles/2021-07-28/pelosi-biden-lacks-authority-to-cancel-student-debt> 13
- Michael Stratford & Eugene Daniels, *How Biden Finally Got to 'Yes' on Canceling Student Debt*, *Politico* (Aug. 25, 2022), <https://www.politico.com/news/2022/08/25/biden-canceling-student-debt-00053826> 13, 16
- Petitioner's Brief 10, 15

U.S. Const. art. I, §1..... 5
